

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration ับurchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14245

MAR 2 4 2008

AD	DRESS CORI	RESPONDE	NCE TO ATT	ENTION OF:
	B 04 114 4 4	. •		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/19/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE STONEY COAL COMPANY PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 03/11/08 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. THE REVISED PAGE FIVE(5) OF THE BID SCHEDULE IS ALSO ATTACHED. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/03/08 AT 1:30 PM. ****************** NO OTHER CHANGES ********** 0001 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 04/03/08 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

Stoney Coal BEP14245

PAGE

******Addressicorresrondencento/autentionior

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH DE OF TO OA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TCG****	2100000000 00000	IMS OF SAL	(2 000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP VIA	9 0000000000000000000000000000000000000		**********	
02/27/	<u> </u>		IMS UF SAL	.	STILL AIM		FO:B:		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008		BID	OPENIN	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
0001			JB		962-73				
	RECLAM	MATION:	REST		ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PRO	PERTIES		
				i				ļ	
§	1				HASING DIVISION	1.	ГНЕ		•
t .	1	-			NIA DEPARTMENT (ON, IS SOLICITIN	3	C EDOM		
	1				FOR A CONTRACT	1			
	LABOR	AND MA	TERIA	LS TO	PERFORM RECLAMA	TION C	ON THE		
1	1				ONEY COAL COMPAN S)U-3024-88,U-30	1 -		02	
					APPROXIMATELY 2			-02.	
					IN WYOMING COUNT				
	TUE DE	CLAMAT	TON C	nvi!	BE PERFORMED UNI	CD TUE	CUTDAN	-	
1	1		1		N OF THE AGENT A	1			
	PROJEC	T FOR	THE S	TATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA			-	
	OF ENV	IRONME	NTAL	PROTE	CTION.				
	A MANE	DATORY	ON-SI	TE PR	EBID CONFERENCE	SHALL	BE HELD		•
	ON 03/	11/200	8 a 1	0:00	AM. FAILURE TO	ATTENI	THE PRI	EBI	
	CONFER	RENCE W	ILL R	ESULT	IN BID DISQUAL	FICATI	ON.		
	DIRECT	TIONS T	O PRE	BID:F	ROM THE AMIGO PO	ST OFF	ICE.		
I .	SOUTH	OF BEC	KELY,	TAKE	ST. RT. 16 SOUT	H TOWA	ARD MULLI	1	
	1				URN RIGHT ONTO V	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	;	Y ROUT 200 F	1 1		TRAVEL 1.2 MILES ORANGE GATE.	AND	TURN LEF	Γ.	
				W 1::	ORRITOR OFFICE]	
					ETED IN ACCORDAN				
					NS PREPARED BY T CTION AND PURCHA			ח=	
	1				DMINISTRATION, I	1			
	}								
						}			·
SIGNATURE \				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO			IDATE	
1 Jam	w J	. Clay			TELEPHONE 30)4-925-0)253	DATE C	04/03/08
TITLE Se	ecretary			55 -	0580174		ADDRESS CHA	NGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODSHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14245

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION P 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

02/27/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ler	MS OF SAL	-	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM:NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO				
	PURCHA	SING.				!		
	EXHIBI	T 5				:		
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER TH THERWISE SP	E NOT ECIFI	O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT IMM F THE MATER ERIOR QUALI	EDIAT IALS TY OR	ING RESERVES TH ELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM AND CONTRACT	N
	THE HI RATES	GHER O AS EST	F THE Ablis	U.S. HED F	DEPARTMENT	OF L COUNT	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WA Y, PURSUANT	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCEPT CONTAINED	FOR IN TH RCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
							IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFU	
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELOW WI	LL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VENDOR	SHAL	L FURNISH PROOF	
	l			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CO	NDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE COM	mo	J. Cla	~/ _/		TELE	PHONE 30	4-925-0253	^E 04/03/08
TITLE	ecretary	il IFF	IN)	55 -	0580174			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14245 3

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227

304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	9000000000000000000	J.E.F.	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008			חזמ	OPENING TIME	01.Z0DM
LINE		O 47 O 37	UOP	CAT				01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	X411.Y	UUP	NO.	ITEM NO	MBEH	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ISSUAN THE BI	CE OF D DOCU	CONTR MENTS	ACT. , THE	UNLESS C	THERWIS	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHAL ISK INSURANCE I OF THE CONTRACT	N
H	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY B OR BUS	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	BLE THEALSOD FOR PROVICE TY COTO FOR WED FOR CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE	STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE	WEST VERMANCE MOUNT OF A BOND CER OF CABOR & MIDER \$10	E BOND AND LABO F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHEC FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN T REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WI O,000. PERSONA IN LIEU OF THE	E L R/ K, H LL L
	() M	AINTEN OVERIN	ANCE G THE	BOND: ROOF	A TWO (ING SYSTE	2) YEAR	R/MATERIAL BOND MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREMEN	
	REV. 1	1/00		CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE		
	PERSON State	S DESI Must b	RING E LIC	TO PE ENSED S EMP	RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTORS	S
SIGNATURE		$\overline{}$	<u>Λ</u>	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS DA	Œ
	wwx_	-) · /,	lan			30	4-925-0253	04/03/08
	ecretary	, V [FE	in (55-	0580174		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14245

PAGE

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:AHIENTION:GE*******

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DOPENINGATE 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT AMOUNT LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO WV002057 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRIVEN CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRIVEN CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER SECRETARY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SAL	E SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company. CONTRACTORS LICENSE ND WV002057 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE BOOK PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEMENTIME SECRETORY FEM. 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			ODENTNO TIME	
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company. CONTRACTORS NAME - Green Mountain Company. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO WW002057 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUEMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SECRETARY FEW SECRET SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE SECRETARY FEW 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	0470372000	TAT		
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO WV002057	LINE QUANTILY QUP		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME	MADE BY CONTACTIN	G THE WEST VIRGINIA D BUILDING 3, ROOM 319,	IVISION OF LAB	OR
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO WV002057 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SIGNMATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE SECRETARY FEN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	PROSPECTIVE BIDDE NUMBER ON THEIR B	R TO INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENS	E
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SIGNATURE SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE SECRETARY FEN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	BIDDER TO COMPLET CONTRACTORS NAME		Ş: • • •	
OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SECRETARY FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	CONTRACTORS LICEN	SE NO WV002057	• • • • • • •	
THE WEST VIRGINIA AND REGULATIONS, THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER OF O4/03/08 TILLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	OF THEIR CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE PRIOR TO		
AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SECRETARY SECRETARY FEN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		APPLICABLE LAW		
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI- CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	AND REGULATIONS, THE "REQUEST FOR DIVISION IS THE S	AND THE INFORMATION P QUOTATION" ISSUED BY	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	LES
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 TITLE Secretary Fein 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	ANY OTHER SOURCE, OR ALTERS THE INFO DESCRIBED IN THE	VERBAL OR WRITTEN, W ORMATION PROVIDED FRO	HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES	TS
SIGNATURE O4/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	FOR BANKRUPTCY PR	OTECTION, THIS CONTRA	CT IS AUTOMATI	-
Secretary 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE A SIGNATURE			
Secretary O 33-03801/4 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	Janus J. Clary	TELEPHONE 304	4-925-0253	O4/03/08
	Secretary FEIN (55-0580174	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14245

PAGE

Addressicorresrondencemovamientionio

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV

25901

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FO).B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	/2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	quA	INTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NU	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	1. EX	CEPT VICENTS JRCHASS JRCHASS JRCHASS JRCHASS STATE RODUCTS AIS CONS OF	WHEN A ING DI RACTOR CONTR CONTR STRUCT ATE CO STRUCT DR OTH JCTURE IGHWA COOLIN PROJ EL PR EL P	E OF UTHORO VISIO ACN P ACN TRACO ER INCO ER I	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT O' HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, D R THE INS VENTILAT THE SUPPH PURSUAN VIRGINIA R AFTER S" MEANS EXTRUDED COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL " MEANS T	THE DIRE THE TO SU JPPLY ST THER THA D STATES T'' MEANS Y ADDITI T TO ANY STALLATI ING PLAN T TO A C FOR WHI JUNE 6, PRODUCT O, FORGE E SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA ELECTRIC MAKING THE UNIT L TERRI	CTOR OF BSECTION EEL PROD N THOSE . AS USE ANY ERE ON TO, A BUILDING LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OTI D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS 2001. S ROLLED D, CAST, RLY PROCI TWO OR MO DE BY THI FURNACE PROCESS ED STATES	2 BELOW, UCTS FOR STEEL D USED IN CTION OR LTERATIO G OR TO, ROADS Y HEATING HER ALS FOR WITH THE WERE , FORMED, ESSED, O ORE OF E OPEN , S OF NTINENTAL	
							ISION MAY IGN STEEL		
	1								
SIGNATURE \				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR			, in the second	
SIGNATURE	m,	r. Cla	12			JELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253	DATE	04/03/08
TITLE	ecretar) IE	EIN ()	55-	0580174			L	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14245

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

02/27/	************	E.	MS OF SAI	- C	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008		RID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	OUA	NETITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	CIUA	1911111	GO.	NO	HEW.NOWBER	UNITAGE	AMOUNT
	PR	ODUCTS	IF:				
		TUE	COST	COD C	ACU CONTRACT ITE	M HCED DOEC NOT	
	A.				ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN		
					COST OR TWO THO		
					S (2,500.00), WH		
					THE PURPOSES OF		
	,				E VALUE OF THE S		
		AS D	FLIVE	KED I	O THE PROJECT OR	,	
	В.	THE	DIREC	TOR O	F THE PURCHASING	NOTEVIO	
	- '				T SPECIFIED STEE		
						TES IN SUFFICIEN	T
					HERWISE ARE NOT		
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	
	3.	A CO	NTRAC	TOR W	HO USES STEEL PR	UDIICTS TH	
					HIS SECTION MAY		
					TIES PURSUANT TO		
		SECT	ION 5	A-3-5	6.		
	DEV 1	0/01/0	-				
	KEV. I	0/01/0	T				
	EXHIBI	T 7					
1	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJEC	13					
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
1					=	RECONSTRUCTION,	
					PROVEMENT OR MAI		
					E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C		·
					HERE MORE THAN 1		
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, TH	E STATE WILL ACC	EPT ONLY ALUMINU	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
SIGNATURE	ww.	X.(L	an		TELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253 DATE	04/03/08
TITLE	ecretary	/\ FE	IN X	55-	0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L			$\overline{}$				



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14245

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FOR THE PRESENT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

02/27/2008				THE CONTREMO
	/03/2008	RID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
	/ IIOD CAT.			
IN ADDIT FOR USE A DOMESTIC THE PRODU POUNDS OF FOREIGN IN ACCEPTED TO BE UNI 20% OR MO PRODUCTS LABOR SUI DEPARTMENT ONLY IF IN PRICE THA IF, PRIOF PROVISION DETERMINE ALUMINUM THAN THE OFFICE MA REDUCTION ALL VENDO SUPPLYING REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FO PROJECT A THE ARCHI	ION, ITEMS OF AT THE SITE OF ALUMINUM, GLAUCT IS LESS THE STEEL ARE USED TO BE SUPPLIED TO BE SUPPLIED AN THE FOREIGN AN THE FOREIGN AN THE SPENDING AY REQUEST, IN THE LOWEST BID DOWN AN THE LOWEST BID DOWN AN THE LOWEST, IN THE LOWEST BID DOWN AY REQUEST, IN THE LOWEST BID DOWN ALUMING BUT AND THE LOWEST B	MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE DREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT U NG OFFICER OF TH EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV	IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE TEEL. DF CONSTRUCTION HALL BE REQUIRED	AMOUNT D S
SIGNATURE \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		/
1)ammy	(· Clay	304	4-925-0253 DATE	04/03/08
mre Secretary	\	0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14245**

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ţ

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

02/27/	*********	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	MS OF SAL		SHPV	'C	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIII	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUM		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	(1) T AND A AND SP	HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC	HITEC F ALL ATION	ECT A T/ENG PART S FOR	INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ	LL PREP HAVE PR ECT. T	AGENCIES: ARE THE ADDI OCURED DRAW: HE ADDENDUM	INGS	
	PURCHA SEND A Which	SING D COPY THE CO	IVISI OF TH NTRAC	ON. E ADD T IS	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN THE STA	ER IN THE ST GINEER SHALI TE AGENCY FO	. ALSO	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD TEEN	, IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR	EXTEND THE IRECEIVED BY	THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	KNOWLEDGED I E PURCHASIN GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONI IS ISSUED FO TIME AND/OF	NG _Y DR THE	
	REV. 1 EXHIBI ADDEND	T 10 Um ack	I					WED.	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ADE THE N OR SPECI	ECESSAR FICATIO	VDITIONS	ТО	
1 m	\sim	<u> </u>	ary			30	4-925-0253	DATE (04/03/08
<u> </u>	ecretary	, () FE	U		0580174		I		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Secretary

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14245 address:correspondence holatelention gra

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/27/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NOS .: X NO. NO. NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Green Mountain Company /03/08 REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 04/03/08

55-0580174



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14245**

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

D2/27/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEEREVERSE SOLETON THINS AND CONDITIONS WILE SECRETARY TO SECRETARY THE SECRETARY TO SECRETARY TO SECRETARY TO SECRETARY TO SECRETARY TO SECRETARY TO SOLUTION SEEREVERSE SOLETON TERMS AND CONDITIONS WILE SECRETARY THE SECRETARY TO SOLUTION ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE THE SECRETARY TO 4/03/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E SHI	PVIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE SECRETARY TO SOURCE SECRETARY THE MANUAGES INTERMALABES AMOUNT AMO		06 (07 (000				
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JCCY CLAY SECRETARY TO CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SECRETARY TO CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SECRETARY THE SCCRETARY THE SCCRETARY THE SCCRETARY THE SCCRETARY THE SCCRETARY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE THE SCCRETARY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			202	BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-225-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JOCY CLAY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLEPHONE 304-925-0253 MATE 04/03/08 TILLE SECRETARY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LINE Q	UANTITY UOP		IUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEER REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1 SEER REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FEN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		PURCHASING D BUILDING 15 2019 WASHING	IVISION TON STREET, E	AST		
BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14245 BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SECRETARY OWNER: DATE 04/03/08 TILE SECRETARY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	THE	ENVELOPE OR T				OF
REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay Jody Clay SIGNATURE 1 SIGNATURE 1 SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SEALE	ED BID	į			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	BUYER	₹:	CB-23			
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILLE SECRETARY TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 04/03/08 TILLE SECRETARY TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 TILLE SECRETARY ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	REQ.	NO.:	DEP14245			
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Glay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 PATE 04/03/08 TILLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	BID	DPENING DATE:	04/03/2008			
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SECRETARY FEN	BID	PENING TIME:	1:30 P.M.			
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 04/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE					IS NECESSARY	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JODY Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 04/03/08 TITLE Secretary Fein 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			_304-925-9230			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1 O4/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			UOTE:	ERSON TO	CONTACT	
SIGNATURE 104/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			Jody Clay			
SIGNATURE 104/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE						
SIGNATURE 104/03/08 TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			 	TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	
Secretary () FEIN () 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			OLL ILVERIOR SIDE FOR	TELEBRICATE		DATE O / /O.O. /O.O.
Secretary U 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		Y · Claux		304-	·	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	Secreta	thy U)	

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP14245 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VEND(OR:			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRIC	E AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Stoney Coal Company PERMIT NUMBER(S): U-3024-88		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SU	м <mark>\$ 9,500.00</mark>
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SU	400.0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUI	s 3,000.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUI	4 \$ 30,000.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUI	4 \$ 6,000.00
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUN	\$ 1,800.00
6.2	LUMP SUM	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	LUMP SUN	s 3,900.00
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH .	LUMP SUN	\$ 3,900.00
6.4	LUMP SUM	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	LUMP SUM	s 3,900.00
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.00
8.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
8.1	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND C	LUMP SUM	\$ 14,860.00

er segela i i si bendaki i kalenda e 1901 ki i	BUYER CB-23	PAGE 016	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14245
的	WEST VIRGINI	A DEPARTMENT	OF ENVIRONMENTAL
	PROTECTION/	OFFICE OF SP	PECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ENDO	<u> </u>			
rem no.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	THUOMA
8.2	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND D	LUMP SUM	\$
8.3	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE PUNCHOUT SUMP	LUMP SUM	\$
9.0	300 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ PER LF	\$
.0.0	LUMP SUM	DITCH TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$
1.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	\$
			•	
			·	
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-3024-88</u>		\$
		3		
	·	* Joseph Marie Mar		. :
		Chang *		
1			1	

DEP14245 REVISED PER ADDM #1

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP14245 CB-23 5

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

008

VEN	DOR	•

REV. 1/29/02

VENDO				
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
8.2	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND D	LUMP SUM	\$ 6,000.00
9.0	300 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,200.0</u> 0
10.0	LUMP SUM	DITCH TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>120,000.0</u> 0
11.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	\$No Bid Ite
		·		
,		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-3024-88</u>		\$204,960.00
		•		

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14245 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		1
		PERMIT NAME: Stoney Coal Company		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-3028-86</u>		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
	·			
12.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ _3,000.0
13.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 400.0
14.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000.0</u>
15.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>28,000.0</u>
16.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10,540.0</u>
17.0		REVEGETATION		
.7.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,800.</u> 0
.7.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,900.0</u>
7.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,900.0
.7.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,900.0</u>
8.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.0
9.0	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND E	LUMP SUM	5,000.0
0.0	300 LF F	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	<u>1,200.0</u>

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE BUYER DEP14245 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ENDO	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LAM NU.	XAVIITIT		1	
21.0	•	RIP-RAP DITCH	, ,	
		KII-KAI DIICII		
			TIME CIRC	<u>\$ 2,000.0</u>
21.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	2,000.0
	·			
21.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH FOUR (4)	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,100.0
			,	
22.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	\$ No Bid I
		•	·	
				Ŧ I
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>S-3028-86</u>		\$ <u>69,240.0</u>
		and the second of the second o		
	,	en e		
	,			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	1.0			
4				
			, .	
				,
		•		
	. "			
			·	
	Ÿ.			
l		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			·	

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO. DEP14245

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
,		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: <u>Stoney Coal Company</u>		
-		PERMIT NUMBER(S): D-109-82		
·	·	The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
23.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ _9,500.0
24.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>400.</u> 0
25.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000.</u>
26.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>.5,500.0</u>
27.0		REVEGETATION		
27.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$_2,700.0
27.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER .	Lump sụm	\$ 5,135.0
27.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,135.</u> 0
27.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,135.0</u>
28.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>900.</u> 0
29.0	LUMP SUM	CLIMINATE POND F	LUMP SUM	\$ 27,075.0
0.0	300 LF	IAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,200.0</u>
1			. ,	•

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP14245 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO		Diddertwitov	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTIT	DESCRIPTION	ONIT PRICE	AMOUNT
31.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		
31.1	LUMP ST	M DITCH SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,300.00
31.2	LUMP ST	M DITCH FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$150,000.00
32.0	NO BID IT	EM UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	No Bid Item
33.0	LUMP ST	M SEAL WELL (BOREHOLE)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,500.00
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>D-109-82</u>		\$ <u>220,480.00</u>
		<u> </u>		
	·			·
			,	·
•				
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-3024-88</u>	\$ 204,960.0	0
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-3028-86</u>	\$ 69,240.0	0
			\$ 220,480.0	0
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>D-109-82</u>	*	
				·
		GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL PERMITS	•	\$ 494,680.00
: !		GIVILLE TOTAL CIVILLE I DAVIDED		

RFQ	No.	DEP14245

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

071

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company		
Authorized Signature	au Date:	4/03/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)		

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O#_DEP14245

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, t	the undersigne	i. Green Mountai	n Company
	of 511 50th Street, Cha	rleston WV 25304		, as Principal,	and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	ofOne Park Circle Wes	tfield Center OH	a corporation	organized and ex	isting under the laws of the State of
					e held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Percen</u>	t	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselv	res, our heirs, a	dministrators, exec	cutors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whe	ereas the Princ	ipal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr DEP 1	nent of Administration a certa 4245, Stoney Coal Compa	in bid or proposal, attache ny in Wyoming County,	ed hereto and n according to	nade a part hereof, plans and specif	to enter into a contract in writing for fications.
	NOW THEREFORE,				
agreem force ar	and shall furnish any other bo ent created by the acceptanc	pted and the Principal shands and insurance require e of said bid, then this oblination and agreed that the	ed by the bid or igation shall be	proposal, and shall null and void other	nce with the bid or proposal attached il in all other respects perform the erwise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value rec paired or affected by any extention of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates a nsion of the time within wh	and agrees that nich the Obliged	the obligations of a may accept such	said Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have h	nereunto set the	eir hands and seals	s, and such of them as are corporations
nave ca	used their corporate seals to				
	_day of <u>March</u>		•	,,,	, p. sper omoore, und
^o rincipa	l Corporate Seal			Green Mounta	ain Company (Mame of Principal)
				By The	les a la
				Rodney W. Cla	y (Must be President or Vice President)
				Drasidant	y
				President	(Title)
Surety C	orporate Seal		·	Ohio Farmers	Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
				Misa	
				Ross E/Johns	on Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751891 06

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)--

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Serfior Executive

On this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have a D. 2008. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of March





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)